

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL SPORTS SHOOTING
FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
BRIAN J. FIELD
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Federal Agencies Such as ATF Rely on <i>Chevron</i> and Alleged Statutory Ambiguity After Whipsawing Regulated Industries, Such as the Firearm Industry, With Changed Statutory Interpretations.....	3
A. Shifting Agency Regulations Affect the Firearm Industry and Many Other Industries.....	4
B. ATF Often Seeks and Courts Often Grant <i>Chevron</i> Deference to Support Changing Interpretations of Laws Affecting Second Amendment Rights.	6
II. By Continuing to Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference, Courts Deprive Regulated Entities from Being Able to Rely on Agency Positions.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir.), <i>vacated en banc</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>and</i> <i>reinstated sub nom. Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Aposhian v. Garland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	11
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	8
<i>Bastias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 42 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. docketed sub nom.</i> <i>Bastias v. Garland</i> , No. 22-868 (U.S. Mar. 10, 2023).....	16
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	14, 16, 18

<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 22-976 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2023).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	8, 16
<i>Daibo v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 265 F. App’x 56 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,</i> <i>Firearms and Explosives</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 66 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 22-1222 (U.S. June 20, 2023).....	7, 8
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,</i> <i>Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>superseded by</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 66 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 22- 1222 (U.S. June 20, 2023).....	7, 8

<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 83 (2022).....	9
<i>Hardin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	16
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 934 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Ohio 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ron Peterson Firearms, LLC v. Jones</i> , 760 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7

<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	15
<i>UC Health v. National Lab. Relations Bd.</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Anaya-Acosta</i> , 629 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Bazargan</i> , 992 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated by Abramski as recognized by</i> <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F. App'x 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	17, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921	12
18 U.S.C. § 922	4, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 923	7
18 U.S.C. § 924	10

26 U.S.C. § 5845	9, 12
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	4
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236.....	4
Regulations	
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	4, 7
Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022)	5, 6
Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces”, 88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023)	6, 12
Other Authorities	
Bumpstocks and Acceleration Devices Act, H.R. 4594, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
Closing the Bump Stock Loophole Act of 2021, H.R. 5427, 117th Cong. (2022)	13
Closing the Bump Stock Loophole Act of 2023, H.R. 396, 118th Cong. (2023)	13
Closing the Bump-Stock Loophole Act, H.R. 4168, 115th Cong. (2017)	13
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	17
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	18

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 St. Mary's L. J. 35 (2023).....	5
High Speed Gunfire Prevention Act, H.R. 3606, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
Henry J. Kauffman, <i>Early American Gunsmiths 1650–1850</i> (1952).....	5
Protecting Our Communities Act, H.R. 3299, 117th Cong. (2021)	13
Protecting Our Kids Act, H.R. 7910, 117th Cong. (2022)	13
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015)	14
<i>What is a ghost gun?</i> , CBS News (Apr. 11, 2022)	5
